Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 719,161   713,809   745,828
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   713,809   $   745,828   $   758,253

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   115,561   $   38,332   $   61,211

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

86.07%

95.11%

92.53%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   161,536   $   159,118   $   177,028

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

71.54%

24.09%

34.58%

* Schedule prepared using January 1 measurement date.

CONEWANGO TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

Sensitivity Of The Net Pension Liability To Changes In The Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2016, 2017,
and 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 6.5%, as well as what the township’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or
1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(6.5%)

1% Increase

(7.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   211,877  $   115,561  $   31,634

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   128,585  $   38,332  $   (39,543)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/18 $   155,527  $   61,211  $   (20,170)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2011  $   54,582  $   55,480  $   (898)  *
2012  77,737  77,737  -   $  183,556  42.35%
2013  65,960  65,960  -   166,004  39.73%
2014  31,818  31,818  -   196,040  16.23%
2015  32,768  32,768  -   161,536  20.29%
2016  27,060  41,018  (13,958)  159,118  25.78%
2017  41,018  *41,018  -   177,028  23.17%
2018  27,252  27,252  -   171,666  15.88%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for 2011.

 Contribution for the year 2017 posted in the year 2016. Reported on cash basis of accounting.

* Contribution for the year 2017 reported on the accrual basis of accounting.

CONEWANGO TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

8

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 1.82%
2016 2.73%
2015 (1.31%)
2014 3.64%